RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

	•	
Resolution No. 2024–16	Passed JUNE 17	2024

VILLAGE OF NAVARRE STARK COUNTY, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO COMPLETE SIGN REPLACEMENT PROJECT ON US RTE 62 WITHIN VILLAGE LIMITS, BEING PID NO. 109473, COUNTY/ROUTE/SECTION D04-SIGN FY2025 (Systematic)

Whereas, the Village of Navarre (herein the Local Public Agency or "LPA") has identified the need for the described project: "Systematic two-lane sign replacement on US Rte., from the East corporation limit to the North corporation limit and on State Rte. 21, from the South corporation limit to Canal Street West in the Village of Navarre,"

Now Therefore, Village Council Resolves as follows -

BEAR GRAPHICS 800-325-8094 FORM NO. 30045

- (1) That the LPA, through its Mayor and/or Village Administrator, expressly Consents to the Ohio Director of Transportation to complete the above described project.
- (2) That the LPA shall cooperate with the Ohio Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows: (a) the State of Ohio shall assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of all the costs of the improvement, and (b) the LPA agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of cost of those features requested by the LPA which are determined by the State of Ohio and Federal Highway Administration to be unnecessary for the Project.
- (3) The LPA agrees that all right of way required for the above-described project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State of Ohio and federal regulations. The LPA understands that right of way costs include eligible utility costs.
- (4) Upon completion of the above-described project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall (a) provide adequate maintenance for the above-described project in accordance with all applicable state and federal law, including, but not limited to, 23 USC 116; (b) provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of the project; (c) maintain the right of way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (d) hold said right of way inviolate for public highway purposes.
- (5) The Mayor and/or Village Administrator of the Village of Navarre are hereby empowered on behalf of the Village of Navarre to enter into contracts with the Ohio Director of Transportation that are necessary to complete the above described project.
- (6) This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure to expedite the highway project and to promote highway safety within the Village. It shall take effect and be in force upon its passage and approval; otherwise, it will take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed June 17, 2024

Mayor Justin G. Cline

Attest:

Attent:

A

Council President Pro Tem Molly Lehman